

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PALOMA GAOS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provisions and rules involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
This Court should vacate the decision below and remand for the lower courts to address standing or conduct further review of the <i>cy pres</i> relief in the settlement.....	11
A. A substantial jurisdictional question exists.....	11
B. Class-action settlements relying on <i>cy pres</i> require careful scrutiny and should be approved only when certain limitations are met.....	15
1. The history and logic of <i>cy pres</i> do not support its use in class-action settlements	16
2. Use of <i>cy pres</i> in class-action settlements raises serious concerns that warrant additional analysis	18
3. In conducting scrutiny of <i>cy pres</i> settlements, courts should enforce several limitations.....	22
a. <i>Cy pres</i> distributions are permissible only if they redress plaintiffs' injuries	22
b. <i>Cy pres</i> distributions are permissible only if there is not a non-arbitrary way to distribute the settlement funds to class members	26
c. <i>Cy pres</i> distributions should be discounted in awarding attorney's fees.....	28
Conclusion	32
Appendix — Statutory provisions and rules.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	2, 3, 4, 13, 25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	2
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	11
<i>Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015).....	6, 18, 22, 24, 26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	2
<i>Central States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Deepwater Horizon, In re</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 754 (2014)	12
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25, 29
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. dismissed, 567 U.S. 756 (2012).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	23
<i>International Precious Metals Corp. v. Waters</i> , 530 U.S. 1223 (2000).....	29
<i>Jones v. National Distillers</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	25
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17, 18, 26, 27, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	12
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977).....	15
<i>Kritzer v. Safelite Sols., LLC</i> , No. 10-cv-729, 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012).....	25
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1003 (2013)	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23
<i>Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig., In re</i> , 677 F.3d 21(1st Cir.), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 932 (2012).....	20
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013)	6, 18
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17, 19, 20, 24
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	12
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	4, 19, 25, 27, 28
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 931 (2018)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	10, 13, 14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 23
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	25
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	23

VI

Constitution, statutes, and rules:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, § 2(a)(3)(A), 119 Stat. 4.....	30
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	6
18 U.S.C. 2702(a)(1).....	6, 5a
18 U.S.C. 2702(a)(2).....	6, 6a
18 U.S.C. 2707(a)	6, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2707(c)	7, 20, 7a
28 U.S.C. 1712(a)	31, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1712(b)	31, 8a
28 U.S.C. 1712(e)	21, 31, 9a
28 U.S.C. 1715	1, 10a
28 U.S.C. 1715(b)	5, 11a
28 U.S.C. 1715(d)	5, 12a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	2, 5, 21, 22, 25, 29, 1a
Rule 23 (effective Dec. 1, 2018)	2, 4a
Rule 23(a)	3, 1a
Rule 23(b)(3)	3, 4, 8, 26, 2a
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....	3
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)(vii).....	3
Rule 23(c)(3)(B)	3
Rule 23(e)	4, 29, 2a
Rule 23(e)(1).....	4, 2a
Rule 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i> , 2a
Rule 23(e)(2) (effective Dec. 1, 2018)	2, 4a
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) (effective Dec. 1, 2018).....	27, 5a
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) (effective Dec. 1, 2018).....	29, 5a
Rule 23(e)(3).....	5, 3a
Rule 23(e)(4).....	4, 3a

VII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 23(e)(5).....	4, 3a
Rule 23(h).....	4, 29, 3a
Rule 23 advisory committee’s note (2003 Amendment)	5, 29, 30
Miscellaneous:	
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law: Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010)	17, 18, 26, 28, 32
1 Alba Conte, <i>Attorney Fee Awards</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	30
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004)	4, 5, 18
Memorandum from Jefferson B. Sessions III, U.S. Att’y Gen., regarding Prohibition on Settlement Payments to Third Parties (June 5, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/ press-release/file/971826/download	22
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010).....	16, 17, 20
Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	18
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 14, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	31
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Cy Pres in Class Action Settlements</i> , 88 S. Cal. L. Rev. 97 (2014).....	16, 17, 19, 20, 32
7A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005 & Supp. 2018).....	12
